

EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 271

KKF

EESW

- 2022

AMENDING Ordinance No. 0082-2022 to increase the amount of a grant award from the Ohio Child Care Stabilization Sub-Grant through the Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association and the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services from \$204,000 to \$304,703; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a grant in an amount of up to \$304,703 from the Ohio Child Care Stabilization Sub-Grant through the Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association and the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for the purpose of supporting approximately eleven Cincinnati Recreation Commission licensed neighborhood childcare programs; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Recreation Federal Grant Projects Fund 324.

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2022, Council approved Ordinance No. 0082-2022, which authorized the City Manager to apply for grant resources in an amount up to \$204,000 from the Ohio Child Care Stabilization Sub-Grant through the Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association and the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for the purpose of supporting approximately eleven of the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's ("CRC") licensed neighborhood childcare programs; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Commission was notified of the grant award in the increased amount of \$304,703; and

WHEREAS, the increased grant funding will allow CRC to increase the benefits provided to the community through licensed neighborhood childcare programs; and

WHEREAS, there are no additional FTEs associated with this grant, and there are no matching fund requirements; and

WHEREAS, providing resources for neighborhood childcare programs is in accordance with the "Collaborate" strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 210-212 of *Plan Cincinnati* (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 0082-2022, approved by Council on April 6, 2022, is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to apply for grant resources in an amount up to \$204,000 \$304,703 from the Ohio Child Care Stabilization Sub-Grant through the Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association and the Ohio Department of Job and

Family Services for the purpose of supporting approximately eleven of the Cincinnati Recreation Commission's licensed neighborhood childcare programs.

Section 2. That all terms of Ordinance No. 0082-2022 not amended in this ordinance remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That the City Manager is authorized to accept and appropriate a grant of up to \$304,703 from the Ohio Child Care Stabilization Sub-Grant through the Ohio Child Care Resource and Referral Association and the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for the purpose of supporting approximately eleven Cincinnati Recreation Commission licensed neighborhood childcare programs.

Section 4. That the Finance Director is authorized to deposit the funds into Recreation Federal Grant Projects Fund 324.

Section 5. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the grant and Sections 1 through 4 hereof.

Section 6. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to amend the amount of the grant award and accept the grant resources in a timely fashion.

Passed: Upter bly 8, 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 27 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON O

CLERK OF COUNCIES

New ordinance language underscored. Deleted ordinance language indicated by strikethrough.